Introduced by: Mayor Johnson Date: September 23, 2014 Public Hearing: October 14, 2014 Action: Adopted Vote: Unanimous Yes: No: Yes: No: Best Erbey Carrington Combs DeVries Hanson Johnson

CITY OF PALMER, ALASKA

Ordinance No. 14-027

An Ordinance of the Palmer City Council Amending Portions of Palmer Municipal Code Title 8 Health and Safety, Providing for Fines for Violations

THE CITY OF PALMER, ALASKA ORDAINS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Classification. This ordinance shall be permanent in nature and shall be incorporated into the Palmer Municipal Code.

<u>Section 2.</u> Severability. If any provisions of this ordinance or application thereof to any person or circumstances are held invalid, the remainder of this ordinance and the application to the other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.

Section 3. Palmer Municipal Code section 8.20.130 is hereby enacted to read as follows:

8.20.130 Fines.

<u>A violation of this chapter is an offense punishable by the fine established in the current, adopted budget.</u>

<u>Section 4.</u> Palmer Municipal Code section 8.36.130 is hereby amended to read as follows (new language is underlined and deleted language is stricken):

8.36.130 Violation of law prohibited and applicable fines.

- <u>A</u>. No person shall violate any provision of this chapter or any law of the state or any rule or regulation adopted by any duly authorized agency of the state pertaining to public nuisances, food, public health, public welfare and public sanitation.
- <u>B.</u> <u>A violation of this chapter is an offense punishable by the fine established in the current, adopted budget.</u>

Section 5. Palmer Municipal Code section 8.37.090 is hereby enacted to read as follows:

8.37.090 Fines.

<u>A violation of this chapter is an offense punishable by the fine established in the current, adopted budget.</u>

Section 6. Palmer Municipal Code section 8.42.070 is hereby enacted to read as follows:

8.42.070 Fines.

A violation of this chapter is an offense punishable by the fine established in the current, adopted budget.

Section 7. Effective Date. Ordinance No. 14-027 shall take effect on January 1, 2015.

Passed and approved this fourteenth day of October, 2014.

Mayor Goodwi 1 Johns⁄on

Janette M. Bower, MMC, City Clerk